

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

---

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA  
COURT OF APPEALS

---

No. 24-CF-668

---

DEMANN SHELTON,

Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA  
CRIMINAL DIVISION

---

JEANINE FERRIS PIRRO  
United States Attorney

CHRISELLEN R. KOLB  
BRYAN H. HAN  
LUKE ALBI

\* R. ALAN DARBY (DC BAR 90029705)  
Assistant United States Attorneys

\* Counsel for Oral Argument  
601 D Street, NW, Room 6.232  
Washington, D.C. 20530  
Ryan.Darby@usdoj.gov  
(202) 252-6829

Cr. No. 2019-CF2-16024



Clerk of the Court  
Received 10/28/2025 12:30 PM  
Filed 10/28/2025 12:30 PM

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
The Trial.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion.....	7
A. Additional Background.....	7
B. Standard of Review and Applicable Legal Principles .....	10
C. Discussion.....	13
1. Sufficient Evidence Supported the Joint Constructive Possession Instruction. ....	13
II. Even Assuming the Supplemental Instruction Was Given In Error, Reversal Is Not Required. ....	21
A. Applicable Legal Principles.....	22
B. Discussion.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\*

### Cases

<i>Abed v. United States</i> , 278 A.3d 114 (D.C. 2022).....	15, 17
<i>Atkins v. United States</i> , 290 A.3d 474 (D.C. 2023) .....	33
<i>Bardoff v. United States</i> , 628 A.2d 86 (D.C. 1993) .....	10
* <i>Binion v. United States</i> , 319 A.3d 953 (D.C. 2024).....	11, 12, 16, 19
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 546 A.2d 390 (D.C. 1987).....	21
* <i>Bruce v. United States</i> , 305 A.3d 381 (D.C. 2023) .....	12, 14, 16, 17, 18
<i>Claassen v. United States</i> , 142 U.S. 140 (1891).....	23, 24
<i>Colbert v. United States</i> , 125 A.3d 326 (D.C. 2015).....	10, 34
<i>Dickens v. United States</i> , 163 A.3d 804 (D.C. 2017).....	27, 30
<i>Evans (Jamel) v. United States</i> , 122 A.3d 876 (D.C. 2015).....	14, 25
<i>Evans (Saeve) v. United States</i> , 304 A.3d 211 (D.C. 2023) .....	33
<i>Gray v. United States</i> , 79 A.3d 326 (D.C. 2013).....	33
* <i>Griffin v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 46 (1991) .	22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 30, 31
<i>Henry v. United States</i> , 94 A.3d 752 (D.C. 2014).....	15, 19
<i>Holloway v. United States</i> , 25 A.3d 898 (D.C. 2011) .....	12, 33
<i>Hooker v. United States</i> , 70 A.3d 1197 (D.C. 2013).....	15, 19
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000).....	13
* <i>Inyamah v. United States</i> , 956 A.2d 58 (D.C. 2008).....	24, 27, 30
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 290 A.3d 500 (D.C. 2023).....	14, 25

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Jordan v. United States</i> , 18 A.3d 703 (D.C. 2011).....	10
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946).....	31
<i>Leftwich v. Maloney</i> , 532 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 2008) .....	24
<i>Lilakha v. United States</i> , 123 A.3d 167 (D.C. 2015).....	12
* <i>Lucas v. United States</i> , 240 A.3d 328 (D.C. 2020).....	11, 16, 19
<i>Mathews v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 58 (1988).....	12
<i>McCrae v. United States</i> , 980 A.2d 1082 (D.C. 2009).....	12
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 64 A.3d 154 (D.C. 2013) .....	16
<i>Peay v. United States</i> , 597 A.2d 1318 (D.C. 1991) (en banc).....	18
<i>Ransom v. United States</i> , 630 A.2d 170 (D.C. 1993) .....	16, 17
<i>Rivas v. United States</i> , 783 A.2d 125 (D.C. 2001) (en banc) .....	12, 13
<i>Rose v. United States</i> , 629 A.2d 526 (D.C. 1993) .....	10, 11
<i>Roy v. United States</i> , 652 A.2d 1098 (D.C. 1995).....	31
<i>Sanders v. United States</i> , 330 A.3d 1013 (D.C. 2025) .....	24
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 899 A.2d 119 (D.C. 2006).....	18
<i>Sochor v. Florida</i> , 504 U.S. 527 (1992).....	23
* <i>Thomas v. United States</i> , 806 A.2d 626 (D.C. 2002) .....	9, 19, 20, 21, 29, 30, 32, 33
<i>Tuckson v. United States</i> , 77 A.3d 357 (D.C. 2013).....	10, 11
<i>Turner v. United States</i> , 396 U.S. 398 (1970) .....	26
<i>United States v. Ayon Corrales</i> , 608 F.3d 654 (10th Cir. 2010).....	26, 27
<i>United States v. Bouchard</i> , 828 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2016).....	27
<i>United States v. Briscoe</i> , 65 F.3d 576 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	28

<i>United States v. Dreamer</i> , 88 F.3d 655 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	27
<i>United States v. Farrell</i> , 921 F.3d 116 (4th Cir. 2019).....	17
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 906 F.3d 784 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	26, 27
<i>United States v. Henning</i> , 286 F.3d 914 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	27
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 659 F. App'x 707 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	28
<i>United States v. Mari</i> , 47 F.3d 782 (6th Cir. 1995) .....	26, 27, 31
<i>United States v. Mehanna</i> , 735 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2013) .....	26, 27
<i>United States v. Nieves-Burgos</i> , 62 F.3d 431 (1st Cir. 1995) .....	30
<i>United States v. Stone</i> , 9 F.3d 934 (11th Cir. 1993) .....	28
<i>United States v. Syme</i> , 276 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	27
<i>United States v. Townsend</i> , 924 F.2d 1385 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	22
<i>Whitaker v. United States</i> , 617 A.2d 499 (D.C. 1992) .....	11
<i>White v. United States</i> , 714 A.2d 115 (D.C. 1998) .....	28, 31
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 298 (1957).....	22
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
18 U.S.C. § 371 .....	25
D.C. Code § 7-2502.01(a) .....	2
D.C. Code § 7-2506.01(a)(3).....	2
D.C. Code § 7-2506.01(b) .....	2
D.C. Code § 22-4502.....	1
D.C. Code § 22-4503.....	1

D.C. Code § 22-4504(a)(1).....	1
D.C. Code § 22-4504(b) .....	1
D.C. Code § 48-904.01(a)(2).....	1
D.C. Code § 48-1103(a) .....	2
